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DIGEST:

1. Transfer of transportation &udit function froa this Office to
GSA by Pub. L. No. 93-604, approved Jamu;iry 2, 1975, and
oftective October 12, 1975, in:iuded settled claims.

2. Requeat by carrier for review of former Transportation and Claimu
Division (TCD) settlement disallowing carrier's supplewcntal
bill for transportation chbrgea, received in GAO later than 6
uonths from date 6f final dispouitive action by GSA or 3 years
from date of -payment is time-barrnd.

3. Uix-.moath period on claim wettled by former TCD begind to run
from effective daft of transfer, October 12, 1975.

-V~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.

Trans Country Van Lines, Inc. (Trans Country), in its litter of
tune 6,, 1977, requests review by' the Coiut'troller General of the final
*etelemant action of February 6, 1975, taken by our former Transpur-
tation and Claims Division (TCD), now a part of the General Services
Administxatioa (GSA).

The record shows that in June 1971, Trans Country transported a
shipment of footlockers in' conjunction with th' relocation of Head-
quarters, 3d Lrigade,,78th Division, Department of the Army, from
the Kearny Army Reserve Center,tKearny, FNwJersey, to Forrtbamilton,
bronklyn, New York. The footlocker. contained variozs ofiice records
and supplies end moved under Government Dill of Lading No. F-3619338,
issued May 27, 1971, which described Lihe shipment as "MILITARY
IMPED32EENTA" and designated the special rate authority as being the
carrier's Section 22 render 1CC No. 150 (Tender 150).

On July 7, 1971, trans Country received payment for its services
at the rate prescribed by Iender 150.l Thereafter, the carrier
maintained that Tcnder 150 did not apply to the shipment; it contended
that Government Rcte Tender (CRT) 1-V pertaining to -he transport'tion
of household goods applied.

Trans Country submitted a zupplemental bill to TibD, receifed
March 29, 1974, for $1,014.30, the additionial amount Trens C6unktry
claimed was due. TCD, observing that "Military Impedimenta". was not
within thie purview of the carrier's operating authority, ruled that
Trans Country was properly paid at the rate prescribed by Tender 150
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on a quantum moruit basiu, and disallowed Trans Country's claim. In
response to a request for reconoidretfion, TCD affirmed its d1callowance
of Trans Country's claim on February 6, 1975, and recommenrled to the
carri r that "any protest you may have in regard to this dei;isior.
should be made directly to the Offiec of the Comptroller General of
the Untred States." Trips Country, in fit letter of June 6, 1977,
requests review of TCD's action.

Untile 'Trans Country presentuB several reasons in support of its
review request, we need not consider them, because, in our opinion, the
claim t' baArad from our consideratian by the time liiitatlons on our
%evim!w 4.r. the General Accountins Office Act of 1974, Public Law 93-
604, ypproved January 2, 1975, 31 U.S. Code 52(c) notn (Supp. V,
1975).

The transportation audit function was transferred froa this
Office to GSA under, the provisions of that Act. The entire transpor-
tation audit function, including the settlement ?' claims, was trans-
ferred to GSA, with ihe GeneraliAccountf.ng Office reteining its oversight
responsibilities as well as an appellate Aunction rnabling carriers '
to request the Comptroller General to review executive agency action
on their claims. See ilearirgs on H.R. 12113 before a Subcomm. of
the House Comm. on Government Operations, 93d Cong., 2d Seass. 32
(1974). The transfer was effective Ontobar 12, 1975. B-163758,
August 27, 1975. On thet date TCD's final actiz'n of February 6, 1375,
became in effect the action of GSA.

The authority for this Office to review an action taken by GSA
on transportation claims is found at 49 U.S.C. 66(b) (Supp. V, 1975),
which provides that:

"Nothing in subse tion (a) of this section hereof
shall be daemed to prevent'any carrier or fLnaa-der
from requesting the Comptroller General to reve~w the
action on his clain by the General Services Administra-
tion, or his designee. Such request shall be forever
barred unless received in the General Accounting Office
within si,: months (not including in time of war) from
the date the action was taken or within the periods
of limitation specified in twae second proviso in sub-
section (a) of this section, whichever is later."

Pursuant to this statutory provision, we have promulgated
regulations for the review of GSA transportation cettlcment .ections.
4 C.F.R. 53 (1977). Specifically, 4 C.F.R. 53.2 (1977) providcls that:

"Actions takett by the General Services Administration
on a claim by a carrier or freight fonyirdor entiLled un-
der 49 U.S.C. 66 Lo be paid for trninsportntion service:;
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prior to audit that have dispositive effect and constitute
a sattlenunt action as defined in sec. 53.1 will be reviewed
by the Comptrollar Gencral, provided reiuest for review of
such action is made within six months (not ineluding time
of war) from the date such action is taken or vithin the
poeiods of limitation specified in 49 U.S.C. 66(a), which-
ever is flter."

The periods of limitation referred to in both the statute and
regulations, and specified in 49 U.S.C. 66(a), are within three yeare
of the date of (1) accrual of the cause of action, (2) payment of the
transportation charges, (3) subsequent refund for overpayment or
(4) deduction. There was no refund of an overpayment nor deduction
in this case. Therefore, the applicable dates f.or determining the
statutory barring period In this case are the date the transfer waa
effeccive, October 1?, 1.975, and the date of payment for the carrier's
services, July 7, 1971. Trans Country had six months from the data
of transler, or April 13, 1976, or three years from the date of
payment, or July 8, 1974, whichever is later, to file its requeat for
review of thle f!.nal action on its claim taken ca FPe ruary 6, 1975.
Since Trans Country's request for review of that action by this Office
was not received here until June 30, 1977, we are barred by the
provisions of tlc statute forn considerii.g: it. 57 Comp. Gen. 157
(1977).

rorNytv homptroller General
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